RESOLUTION #1496

BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

WHEREAS, the four (4) non-profit corporations, WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY NO. 1, WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY NO. 2, WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY NO. 3, and WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT agree to merge into the surviving corporation to be known as WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT;

WHEREAS, each of the Merging Parties has agreed to execute a controlling Plan and Agreement of Merger as soon as possible providing this Resolution is approved;

WHEREAS, the Borough of West View of Allegheny County deems it to be in the best interest to approve the Merger of all Parties stated to become the **WEST VIEW VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT**;

WHEREAS, the merging Fire Companies/Departments rely and are dependent on the Borough's continued funding to sustain their fire area and volunteer services.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it <u>resolved</u>:

1. The terms and conditions of the proposed Plan and Agreement of Merger between the above Fire Companies/Departments presented to the Borough are <u>CONSENTED TO.</u>

2. The Borough of West View agrees to the three Volunteer Fire Companies' and the Fire Department's merger and further agrees to the following:

- A. The Borough shall continue its annual Fire Companies/Department's municipal funding and State Fire Company allocations, including State Relief Association allocations, despite the merger.
- B. The Borough agrees not to remove, transfer, shrink, diminish, or reduce the Parties' respective fire response within the Borough.
- C. The Borough agrees to continue to contribute to the Workers' Compensation coverage to the Fire Companies/Department as it has in the past.

RESOLVED this 11th day of June 2020.

ATTEST:

maz

Bruce A. Fromlak Borough Secretary/Manager

BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW lell

M. Kimberly Steele President Borough Council